

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

CASA de Maryland, Inc., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official
capacity as President of the United States,
et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 8:19-cv-2715-PWG

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR STAY OF INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. TEMPORARY MAINTENANCE OF THE STATUS QUO WILL NOT
 IRREPARABLY HARM DEFENDANTS 3

 II. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON APPEAL 5

 III. A STAY IS NOT IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST 9

 IV. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR A PARTIAL STAY 10

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blackwelder Furniture Co. of Statesville, Inc. v. Seilig Mfg. Co.</i> , 550 F.2d 189 (4th Cir. 1977)	2
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. U.S. Customs & Immigration Servs.</i> , Nos. 19-cv-04717-PJH, 19-cv-04975-PJH, 19-cv-04980-PJH, 2019 WL 5100718 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2019).....	1
<i>Cook County v. McAleenan</i> , No. 19 C 6334, 2019 WL 5110267 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 14, 2019).....	1
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915).....	8
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	5
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , No. TDC-17-0361, 2017 WL 818255 (D. Md. Mar. 1, 2017).....	11
<i>Lane v. Holder</i> , 703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Long v. Robinson</i> , 432 F.2d 977 (4th Cir. 1970)	2
<i>Make the Road N.Y. v. Cuccinelli</i> , No. 19 Civ. 7993 (GBD), 2019 WL 5484638 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2019)	1
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchack</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	7
<i>Miller v. Brown</i> , 462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 19 Civ. 7777 (GBD), 2019 WL 5100372 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2019).....	1
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	2, 9
<i>Ragbir v. Homan</i> , 923 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019).....	11

Rose v. Logan,
 No. RDB-13-3592, 2014 WL 3616380 (D. Md. July 21, 2014)..... 2

The Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009) 2

Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 No. 4:19-CV-5210-RMP, 2019 WL 5100717 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 11, 2019) 1

Federal Statutes

Act of Aug. 3, 1882, ch. 376, 22 Stat. 214..... 8

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 9

8 U.S.C. § 1182..... 9

8 U.S.C. § 1611..... 3, 4

8 U.S.C. § 1612..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1613..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1615..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1621..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1641..... 4

Federal Regulations, Rules, and Guidance

Field Guidance on Deportability and Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,
 64 Fed. Reg. 28,689 (Mar. 26, 1999)..... 9

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,
 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019)..... 1, 4, 7

Administrative Decisions

Matter of Martinez-Lopez,
 10 I. & N. Dec. 409 (A.G. 1964) 7
